Accordingly, the purchase accounting adjustments made in the pro forma condensed combined financial information have been made solely for
purposes of developing such pro forma condensed combined financial information. ADS will undertake a study to determine the fair value of
certain of MAS�s assets and liabilities and will make appropriate purchase accounting adjustments upon completion of that study. Assuming
completion of the merger, the actual financial position and results of operations will differ, perhaps significantly, from the pro forma amounts
reflected herein because of a variety of factors, including access to additional information and changes in value and operating results between the
dates of the pro forma financial information data and the date on which the merger is completed.

F-3

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL ADVISORY SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2001

Medical Advisory Advanced
Systems, Inc. Wireless Group Pro Forma

Historical Historical Combined
October 31, September 30, Pro Forma September 30,

2001 2001 Adjustments 2001

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,389 $ 5 $ � $ 1,394
Accounts receivable, net 429 6,194 6,623
Inventories 53 6,348 6,401
Other current assets 263 884 1,147

Total Current Assets 2,134 13,431 15,565
Property and equipment, net 1,573 14,902 16,475

29,402 (B)
Goodwill, net � 76,249 1,000 (E) 106,651
Other assets 954 241 1,195
Investment in MAS 7,336 (7,336)(G) �

$ 4,661 $112,159 $ 23,066 $139,886

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Notes payable and current maturities of
long-term debt $ 36 $ 82,849 $ (82,772)(C) $ 113
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 669 4,864 1,000 (E) 6,533
Other current liabilities 21 � 21

Total Current Liabilities 726 87,713 (81,772) 6,667
Long-Term Debt and other Liabilities 161 2,434 � 2,595

Total Liabilities 887 90,147 (81,772) 9,262

Commitments and Contingencies � � �

Minority Interest 558 558

Stockholders� Equity
14,554 (A)
82,772 (C)

ADS�s net investment in Advanced Wireless
Group 21,454 (118,780)(D) �
Common stock 26 94 (D) 120
Common stock warrants � 300 (A) 300

18,052 (H)
29,402 (B)

(10,863)(F)
(7,336)(G)

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL ADVISORY SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 113

Additional paid-in capital 14,654 118,686 (D) 162,595
(13,746)(A)
(18,052)(H)

Accumulated deficit (10,863) � 10,863 (F) (31,798)
Treasury stock (43) � (43)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss � (1,108)(A) (1,108)

Total Stockholders� Equity 3,774 21,454 104,838 130,066

$ 4,661 $112,159 $ 23,066 $139,886

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet at September 30, 2001 gives effect to the financial position as if the merger of the
Advanced Wireless Group and MAS occurred on September 30, 2001.

F-4

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL ADVISORY SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2001 ARE AS FOLLOWS:

(A)  To reclassify ADS�s net investment in Advance Wireless Group to its
respective components as follows:

Common stock warrants $ 300
Accumulated deficit (13,746)

[…]

Advanced Wireless Group (Value of MAS common stock issued is the book
value of Advanced Wireless)

Par value of MAS common stock issued (18,750 shares at $.005) $ 94
Additional paid-in-capital 118,686

Total adjustment to stockholders equity $118,780

(E)  The accrued expense adjustment represents the estimated transaction costs
to be incurred to complete the transaction. The costs are primarily for legal,
investment banking, accounting, printing and other similar expenses
(F)  To eliminate the historical deficit of MAS
(G)  To eliminate Advance Wireless Group�s initial 16.6% investment in MAS
(H)  To reflect non-cash compensation expense associated with Digital Angel
options which will be converted into options to acquire shares of MAS common
stock.

F-5

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL ADVISORY SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001

Medical Advisory
Systems, Inc. Advanced Wireless Group

Historical Historical Pro Forma
Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended Pro Forma Combined

October 31, 2001 September 30, 2001(A) Adjustments September 30, 2001

(In thousands, except per share data)
Total revenue $ 3,739 $27,971 $ � $ 31,710
Cost of products and services sold 2,745 16,843 19,588

Gross profit 994 11,128 12,122
Selling, general and administrative
expense 2,045 7,627 9,672
Research and development
expense � 3,742 3,742
Depreciation and amortization 644 7,939 �(B) 8,583
Asset impairments 2,587 � � 2,587
Interest and other income (63) (14) (77)
Interest expense 18 357 375

Income (loss) before provision
(benefit) for income taxes and
equity in net loss of affiliate (4,237) (8,523) � (12,760)
Provision for income taxes � 55 55

Income (loss) before equity in net
loss of affiliate (4,237) (8,578) � (12,815)
Minority interest (54) (54)
Equity in net loss of affiliate � 931 931

Net income (loss) $(4,237) $ (9,455) $ � $(13,692)

Earnings per common share � basic $ (0.82) $ (0.57)
Earnings per share � diluted $ (0.82) $ (0.57)
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding � basic 5,156 18,750(C) 23,906
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding �
diluted 5,156 18,750(D) 23,906

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2001
gives effect to the combined results of operations for the period as if the merger of MAS and Advanced Wireless Group
had occurred on February 1, 2001 for MAS and at the beginning of the Advanced Wireless Group�s complete fiscal year.

F-6

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL ADVISORY SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2001 ARE AS FOLLOWS:

[…]

purposes of this pro forma presentation the MAS common stock was deemed to be outstanding for the entire pro forma period.

(D) The diluted potential common shares were not included in the computation of diluted loss per share because to do so would have been
anti-dilutive. The dilutive potential common shares consist of the estimated number of Digital Angel options and warrants outstanding as
of September 30, 2001, of 6,296 after adjusting for the exchange ratio of 0.9375, which is fixed per the agreement and plan of merger.

F-7

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL ADVISORY SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2000

Timely Digital
Technology Angel Advanced

Medical Advanced Corporation Corporation Wireless
Advisory Wireless Historical Historical Group
Systems,

Inc. Group (January 1, (January 1, Pro Forma

Historical Historical 2000 - Pro Forma 2000 - Combined Pro Forma
Year

Ended
Year

Ended March 31, Combined September 7, December 31, Combined

October 31, December 31, 2000) Pro
Forma December 31, 2000) Pro Forma 2000 Pro Forma December 31,

2000 2000 (A) Adjustments 2000 (D) Adjustments (G) Adjustments 2000

(In thousands, except per share data)
Total revenue $ 9,377 $22,251 $ 603 $ � $22,854 $12,655 $ � $35,509 $ � $44,886
Cost of products
and services sold 7,028 12,951 289 13,240 7,574 20,814 27,842

Gross profit 2,349 9,300 314 � 9,614 5,081 � 14,695 17,044
Selling, general
and
administrative
expense 3,224 7,830 93 7,923 2,376 10,299 13,523
Research and
development
expense � 2,235 2,235 706 2,941 2,941
Depreciation and
amortization 526 2,962 27 46(B) 3,035 340 4,988(E) 8,363 �(H) 8,889
Interest and other
income (177) (26) (1) (27) (58) (85) (262)
Interest expense 23 115 � 115 63 178 201

Income
(loss) before
provision for
income taxes and
minority interest (1,247) (3,816) 195 (46) (3,667) 1,654 (4,988) (7,001) � (8,248)
Provision for
income taxes � 58 � �(C) 58 38 �(F) 96 � 96

(Loss) income
before minority
interest $ (1,247) $ (3,874) $ 195 $ (46) $ (3,725) $ 1,616 $ (4,988) $ (7,097) $ � $ (8,344)
Minority interest � (4) � � (4) � � (4) � (4)

Net income
(loss) $ (1,247) $ (3,870) $ 195 $ (46) $ (3,721) $ 1,616 $ (4,988) $ (7,093) $ � $ (8,340)

Earnings per
common share �
basic $ (0.26) $ (0.35)
Earnings per
share � diluted $ (0.26) $ (0.35)
Weighted
average number
of common
shares
outstanding �
basic 4,872 18,750(I) 23,622

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL ADVISORY SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 118

Weighted
average number
of common
shares
outstanding �
diluted 4,872 18,750(J) 23,622

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2000 gives effect to the combined
results of operations for the year as if the acquisition of Timely Technology Corp. and the mergers of Digital Angel Corporation and MAS
occurred at the beginning of each company�s complete fiscal year.

F-8

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL ADVISORY SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 119

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2000 ARE AS FOLLOWS:

(A) Represents the historical unaudited condensed combined results of Timely Technology for the three months ended March 31, 2000.

[…]

products and services.

On April 10, 2001, in connection with a waiver and amendment to the IBM credit agreement, ADS granted IBM Credit Corporation
warrants to acquire 1.2 million shares of Digital Angel common stock valued at $0.3 million.

20.   Pro Forma Information

The following unaudited pro forma combined information of the Advanced Wireless Group for the years ended December 31, 2000 and
1999 gives effect to the acquisitions, disclosed in Note 3, as if they were effective at January 1, 1999 and 2000. The statement gives effect to the
acquisitions under the purchase method of accounting.

The unaudited pro forma information may not be indicative of the results that would have actually occurred if the acquisitions had been
effective on the dates indicated or of the results that may be obtained in the future. The unaudited pro forma information should be read in
conjunction with the combined financial statements and notes thereto of the Advanced Wireless Group.

Unaudited
Pro Forma

December 31,

2000 1999

Total revenue $35,443 $34,193
Net loss (7,059) (5,866)

21.   Summarized Quarterly Data (Unaudited)

First Second Third Fourth Full
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Year

2000
Net operating revenue $3,923 $4,066 $6,732 $ 7,530 $22,251
Gross profit 1,691 1,861 2,925 2,823 9,300
Net income (loss) (64) 50 207 (4,063) (3,870)
1999
Net operating revenue 3,793 3,534 3,562 3,491 14,380
Gross profit 1,798 1,560 1,637 1,421 6,416
Net loss (60) (226) (88) (594) (968)

One
Month Seven
Ended Third Fourth Months
June 1, Quarter Quarter Ended

1998
Net operating revenue 1,366 4,090 4,173 9,629
Gross profit 679 2,114 1,867 4,660

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL ADVISORY SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 191

Net income 56 244 247 547

F-64

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL ADVISORY SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 192

Table of Contents

DESTRON FEARING CORPORATION

Financial Statements

For the Three Months and Nine Months
Ended June 30, 2000 and 1999

F-65

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL ADVISORY SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 193

Table of Contents

DESTRON FEARING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)